

No. 08-_____ 081525 JUN 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

IMPROV WEST ASSOCIATES and
CALIFORNIA COMEDY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMEDY CLUB, INC. and
AL COPELAND INVESTMENTS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT N. KLIEGER
Counsel of Record
KENDALL BRILL & KLIEGER LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 1725
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 556-2700

*Counsel for Improv West Assocs.
and California Comedy, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Implicates A Clear Conflict Among The Circuits As To Whether “Manifest Disregard Of The Law” Is A Valid Ground For Vacatur After <i>Hall Street</i>	10
A. “Manifest Disregard” Developed As A Non-Statutory Ground For Vacatur That Is Anchored In Federal Common Law.	11
B. <i>Hall Street</i> Abrogated All Non- Statutory Grounds For Vacatur	14
C. The Circuits Are Sharply Divided As To The Validity Of “Manifest Disre- gard” As A Ground For Vacatur After <i>Hall Street</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Sixth Circuit Continues To Recognize “Manifest Disregard” As A Valid Non-Statutory Ground For Vacatur.....	16
2. The Fifth Circuit Has Abrogated “Manifest Disregard” As A Ground For Vacatur.	17
3. The Ninth Circuit Has Grafted The Common Law Doctrine Of “Manifest Disregard” Onto The Statutory Grounds For Vacatur	18
4. The Decisions Of The First And Second Circuits Evidence Confusion As To The Continuing Vitality Of “Manifest Disregard” After <i>Hall Street</i>	19
D. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Among The Circuits And Hold That “Manifest Disregard” Is Not A Valid Ground For Vacatur.	22
E. This Case Presents The Best Opportunity To Resolve The Conflict Among The Circuits.....	25
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Vacatur Of An Award Based On An Arbitrator’s Good Faith But, In Its View, Erroneous Interpretation Of State Law Conflicts With <i>Hall Street</i> And The Law Of Every Other Circuit	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , Case Nos. 05-55739, 05-56100 (Jan. 29, 2009).....	App. 1
Appendix B: Order of the United States Supreme Court in <i>Improv West Assocs. v. Comedy Club, Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-1334 (Oct. 6, 2008).....	App. 35
Appendix C: Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , Case Nos. 05-55739, 05-56100 (Jan. 23, 2008).....	App. 37
Appendix D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , Case Nos. 05-55739, 05-56100 (Sept. 7, 2007)	App. 69
Appendix E: Order Confirming Arbitration Award, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-03-8134 (Apr. 12, 2005).....	App. 101
Appendix F: Judgment, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-03-8134 (May 4, 2005).....	App. 115
Appendix G: Judgment Confirming Arbitration Award, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-03-8134 (Aug. 29, 2005).....	App. 117

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix H: Final Arbitration Award, American Arbitration Association, Case No. 72 181 00274 04 NADE (May 20, 2005).....	App. 119
Appendix I: Partial Final Arbitration Award, American Arbitration Association, Case No. 72 181 00274 04 NADE (Feb. 25, 2005)	App. 122
Appendix J: Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, American Arbitration Association, Case No. 72 181 00274 04 NADE (Oct. 22, 2004)	App. 128
Appendix K: Order Re Motions for Summary Adjudication, American Arbitration Association, Case No. 72 181 00274 04 NADE (Sept. 7, 2004)	App. 135
Appendix L: Order on Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Comedy Club Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , Case Nos. 05-55739, 05-56100 (Jan. 23, 2008).....	App. 154
Appendix M: Order on Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Comedy Club Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , Case Nos. 05-55739, 05-56100 (Mar. 10, 2009)	App. 157

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advest, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 914 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1990)	12, 14, 30
<i>Aldred v. Avis Rent-A-Car</i> , 2007 WL 2110720 (11th Cir. July 24, 2007)	30
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Brabham v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Butler Mfg. Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 336 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Campbell v. Board of Trustees of Stanford University</i> , 817 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Carter v. Health Net of Cal., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Chameleon Dental Products, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 925 F.2d 223 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009)	10, 17
<i>Coast Trading Co., Inc. v. Pacific Molasses Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, L.L.C.</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Coutee v. Barington Capital Group, L.P.</i> , 336 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dayton Time Lock Serv., Inc. v. The Silent Watchman Corp.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1975) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dealer Computer Servs., Inc. v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920, 131 L. Ed. 2d 985 (1995).....	17
<i>Fowler v. Varian Assocs. Inc.</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 34 (1987).....	7
<i>G.C. & K.B. Invs., Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 326 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>George Watts & Son, Inc. v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Great Frame-Up Sys., Inc. v. Jazayeri Enters., Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 253 (E.D. Ill. 1992)	8
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1396, 170 L. Ed. 2d 254 (2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kashner Davidson Secs. Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Keating v. Baskin-Robbins, USA, Co.</i> , 2001 WL 407017 (E.D.N.C. 2001)	8
<i>Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Payne</i> , 374 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2004)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bobker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986)	12, 14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Jaros</i> , 70 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Peebles v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 20
<i>Rich v. Spartis</i> , 307 Fed. Appx. 475 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Schoch v. InfoUSA, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Shaklee U.S., Inc. v. Giddens</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 11617 (9th Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union # 420 v. Kinney Air Conditioning Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 21, 26
<i>Three S Del., Inc. v. DataQuick Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Vaughn v. Leeds, Morelli & Brown, P.C.</i> , 2009 WL 690024 (2d Cir. Mar. 16, 2009).....	11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427, 74 S. Ct. 182, 98 L. Ed. 168 (1953).....	12, 16, 25
<i>Zayas v. Bacardi Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 9.....	3, 11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 11	3, 5, 12, 14, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926).....	29
